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APPENDIX A: TEST DATA 

Liquid Level Photo 
 

HSL 2450MHz D=151mm 

 
 

MSL 2450MHz D=150mm 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 09:15:10  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-11b-Ch1-Mode 1 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.376 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.1 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.798 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.372 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.191 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.397 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 09:33:33  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-11b-Ch6-Mode 1 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.8 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.321 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.720 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.330 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.168 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.352 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 09:59:39  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-11b-Ch11-Mode 1 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.306 mW/g 
 
Touch position - High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.713 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.326 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.160 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.362 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 10:18:34  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-11b-Ch1-Mode 2 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.339 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.757 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.355 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.176 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.394 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 10:38:51  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-11b-Ch6-Mode 2 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.8 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.308 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.9 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.703 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.318 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.159 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.346 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 10:59:44  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-11b-Ch11-Mode 2 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz 
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.313 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.695 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.317 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.156 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.341 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 11:19:57  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-11b-Ch1-Mode 3 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.300 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.655 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.324 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.163 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.344 mW/g 

 
 

 



 

 A - 10

 
Date/Time: 2007/4/21 11:37:11  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-11b-Ch6-Mode 3 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.8 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.310 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.667 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.308 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.153 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.327 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 11:58:55  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-11b-Ch11-Mode 3 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.262 mW/g 
 
Touch position - High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.636 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.298 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.151 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.327 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 12:16:40  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-11b-Ch1-Mode 4 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.337 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 14.4 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.690 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.316 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.162 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.357 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 12:36:24  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-11b-Ch6-Mode 4 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.8 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.309 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.6 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.619 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.292 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.145 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.315 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 12:56:35  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-11b-Ch11-Mode 4 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: DBPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.262 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.576 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.267 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.133 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.291 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 18:07:47  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-LCD Up-11b-Ch1-Mode 5 
 
DUT: WiFi phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.94 mho/m; εr = 53.9; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 150 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: DBPSK 
Separation Distance : 0 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : Internal Antenna ; Air Temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 22.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510 ; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.577 mW/g 
 
Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.53 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.672 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.325 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.721 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 18:25:26  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-LCD Up-11b-Ch6-Mode 5 
 
DUT: WiFi phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2437 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.97 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 150 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: DBPSK 
Separation Distance : 0 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : Internal Antenna ; Air Temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 22.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510 ; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.575 mW/g 
 
Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.9 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.45 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.637 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.310 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.681 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 18:45:38  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-LCD Down-11b-Ch11-Mode 5 
 
DUT: WiFi phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.01 mho/m; εr = 53.7; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 150 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: DBPSK 
Separation Distance : 0 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : Internal Antenna ; Air Temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 22.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510 ; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.545 mW/g 
 
High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.40 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.614 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.299 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.659 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 19:07:20  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-LCD Down-11b-Ch1-Mode 6 
 
DUT: WiFi phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2412 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.94 mho/m; εr = 53.9; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 150 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: DBPSK 
Separation Distance : 0 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : Internal Antenna ; Air Temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 22.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510 ; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.234 mW/g 
 
Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.8 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.548 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.245 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.131 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.257 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 13:18:04  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-11g-Ch1-Mode 7 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2412 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.310 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.8 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.637 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.293 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.148 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.313 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 13:39:21  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-11g-Ch6-Mode 7 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2437 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.8 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.267 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.0 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.597 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.269 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.135 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.288 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 14:03:21  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Cheek-11g-Ch11-Mode 7 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2462 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.247 mW/g 
 
Touch position - High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.7 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.552 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.249 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.125 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.267 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 14:32:15  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-11g-Ch1-Mode 8 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2412 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.261 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.606 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.275 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.134 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.298 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 14:55:19  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-11g-Ch6-Mode 8 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2437 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.8 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.237 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.8 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.567 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.254 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.123 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.280 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 15:16:19  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Right Head-Tilt-11g-Ch11-Mode 8 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2462 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.219 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.9 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.524 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.235 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.113 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.258 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 15:37:46  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-11g-Ch1-Mode 9 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2412 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.226 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.9 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.525 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.250 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.128 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.271 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 15:58:11  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-11g-Ch6-Mode 9 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2437 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.8 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.205 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.2 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.495 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.232 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.119 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.254 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 16:19:55  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Cheek-11g-Ch11-Mode 9 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz   
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2462 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Touch position - High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, 
dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.205 mW/g 
 
Touch position - High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.450 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.208 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.104 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.227 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 16:42:35  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-11g-Ch1-Mode 10 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2412 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.78 mho/m; εr = 39.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.262 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.9 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.534 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.247 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.122 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.267 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 17:03:24  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-11g-Ch6-Mode 10 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2437 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.8 mho/m; εr = 39.2; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.241 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.3 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.481 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.227 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.113 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.245 mW/g 

 

 

  



 

 A - 31

 
Date/Time: 2007/4/21 17:25:35  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

Left Head-Tilt-11g-Ch11-Mode 10 
 
DUT: WiFi Phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2462 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 1.83 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level: 151 mm 
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Antenna type : Internal Antenna ; Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Tilt position - High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.186 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: 
dx=5mm, dy=5mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.401 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.185 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.091 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.202 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 19:28:56  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-LCD Up-11g-Ch1-Mode 11 
 
DUT: WiFi phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2412 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.94 mho/m; εr = 53.9; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 150 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: BPSK 
Separation Distance : 0 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : Internal Antenna ; Air Temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 22.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510 ; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.432 mW/g 
 
Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.9 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.14 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.498 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.241 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.542 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 19:47:46  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-LCD Up-11g-Ch6-Mode 11 
 
DUT: WiFi phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2437 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2437 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.97 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 150 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: BPSK 
Separation Distance : 0 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : Internal Antenna ; Air Temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 22.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510 ; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Mid Channel 6/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.421 mW/g 
 
Mid Channel 6/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.5 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.977 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.430 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.209 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.463 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 20:06:41  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-LCD Up-11g-Ch11-Mode 11 
 
DUT: WiFi phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2462 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2462 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.01 mho/m; εr = 53.7; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 150 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: BPSK 
Separation Distance : 0 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : Internal Antenna ; Air Temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 22.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510 ; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
High Channel 11/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.366 mW/g 
 
High Channel 11/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.7 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.893 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.384 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.187 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.417 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 20:25:38  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

BodyWorn-LCD Down-11g-Ch1-Mode 12 
 
DUT: WiFi phone ; Type: WH2988 ; Test Frequency: 2412 MHz  
 
Communication System: 802.11g ; Frequency: 2412 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2412 MHz; σ = 1.94 mho/m; εr = 53.9; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid Level : 150 mm 
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation Type: BPSK 
Separation Distance : 0 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
Antenna Type : Internal Antenna ; Air Temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid Temp. : 22.2 degrees  
 
DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510 ; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12 ; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53 ; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172  
 
Low Channel 1/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.170 mW/g 
 
Low Channel 1/Zoom Scan (7x7x7) (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.60 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.397 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.171 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.091 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.180 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/21 08:28:08  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

System Validation Check-HSL 2450MHz  
 
DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz ; Type: D2450V2 ; Serial: 716 ; Test Frequency: 2450 MHz  
 
Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 2450 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: HSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; εr = 39.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level : 151 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 10 mm (The feetpoint of  the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.9 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.0 degrees 
 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.76, 4.76, 4.76) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.6 mW/g 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 90.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.081 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 31.4 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.8 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 6.32 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.0 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2007/4/20 17:17:12  

Test Laboratory: Advance Data Technology 

System Validation Check-MSL 2450MHz 
 
DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz ; Type: D2450V2 ; Serial: 716 ; Test Frequency: 2450 MHz  
 
Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 2450 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: MSL2450;Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.99 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level : 150 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 10 mm (The feetpoint of  the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 23.3 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 22.2 degrees 
 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1790 ; ConvF(4.35, 4.35, 4.35) ; Calibrated: 2006/11/23 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn510; Calibrated: 2006/9/7 
- Phantom: SAM 12; Type: SAM V4.0; Serial: TP 1202 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 53; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 172 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.5 mW/g 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 88.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.104 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 32.1 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.5 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 6.1 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.0 mW/g 

 
 



     

 

APPENDIX D: SYSTEM CERTIFICATE & CALIBRATION 
 
D1: SAM PHANTOM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





     

 

D2: DOSIMETRIC E-FIELD PROBE 





















     

 

D3: DAE
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 













     

 

D4: SYSTEM VALIDATION DIPOLE
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






















